ORDINANCE 82-14

TO AMEND CHAPTER 15.68 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED, "PARKING LOTS"

WHEREAS, the Common Council is empowered by IC 36-9-11-3 to make rules and regulations governing its parking lots; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council desires to remove the four hour restriction on parking in Municipal Lot No. 3;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, THAT:

SECTION 1. Section 15.68.130 be amended to delete subsection (c) which reads:

No vehicle shall park in a metered space in Municipal Parking Lot No. 3 for more than four hours in any day when parking meters are in operation.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 3 day of mouch 1982.

Patrick J. Murph, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>H</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1982

Patricia Williams

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 4th day of March 1982.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington

.

SYNOPSIS

This Ordinance removes the four hour limitation on parking in the Municipal Lot No. 3 at Fourth and Washington Streets.